
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr J Challinor 
 

Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr G Martin 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr M Tarling 
 

 

All Members of the Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5440 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 7 June 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
1 June 2023. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 9 - 16 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am of the 
working day before the meeting. Requests should be submitted to 

Democratic Services using the contact details on the front of this agenda. 
 

Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 
Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 

published on the website on the following page: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=290 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 
Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 

 
 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 

objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=290


 
 

 

support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 

UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 
Submitting a statement to Planning Committee as an alternative to 
sp
[...]
pplications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 
To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU 17 - 60 

 Christchurch Town Ward 
 
8/22/1069/FUL 

 
An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel bedrooms and 

suites and ancillary plant rooms. 
 

 

b)   32 Addington Place, Christchurch BH23 3PB 61 - 78 

 Christchurch Town Ward 
 

8/23/0027/HOU 
 

Two storey side extension and single storey rear extension (amended) 
 

 

c)   46 Winston Avenue, Poole, BH12 1PF 79 – 92 

 Alderney and Bourne Valley Ward 

 
APP/23/00185/F 
 

Single storey side extension and alterations. Front porch and front dormer.  
 

 

d)   Land at Aviation Business Park, Viscount Road, Hurn, Dorset BH23 

6NW 
93 - 96 

 Commons Ward 
 

To provide an update on the planning applications at the Aviation Business 
Park and to seek delegation from Committee for the issue of decision 
notices following conclusion of the S106 agreements.  

 
1) Application 8/19/0864/FUL 

  
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 85,100 sqm GIA of 
Class B1, B2, B8 employment floorspace, of which no more than 34,000 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


 
 

 

sqm GIA shall be B1/B2 (Business and General Industrial), and of that, no 

more than 4,000 sqm GIA shall be B1a (Offices), with access and 
associated works. All matters reserved save for Access.   

  
2) Application 8/19/0870/FUL  
 

Development of estate road and drainage infrastructure with associated 

works (full).   
     
3) Application 8/19/0882/FUL 

  
Development of employment unit (use classes B1c, B2, B8) with access, 

landscaping, car parking and associated works (full)  

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

  Cllr P Hilliard – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr J Clements, 

Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr M Tarling 
 

  

 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Flagg, Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr F Rice and 

Cllr J Salmon. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
The Committee was advised that notice had been received from the 

Conservative Group that Cllr J Challinor was replacing Cllr D d’Orton-
Gibson as a permanent member of the Committee. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item and sought 
nominations for Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for Cllr M 
Le Poidevin. No further nominations were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Le Poidevin be elected as Chair of the Planning 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

The Chair of the Planning Committee presided over this item and sought 

nominations for Vice Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for 
Cllr P Hilliard. No further nominations were received.  
 

RESOLVED that Cllr P Hilliard be elected as Vice Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01 June 2023 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
7. Future Meeting Dates  

 

The Committee noted the current schedule of Planning Committee meeting 
dates in the calendar for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 am  

 CHAIR 

8



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering ea
[...]
 both the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee are unavailable or absent;  

(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for 
the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in 
unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the 
Development Management Manager or if also unavailable / absent or that post 
is vacant/no longer exists then the next most senior officer in the development 
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable; 

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 

16

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


Planning Committee 
 

Application Address The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch, BH23 1HU 

Proposal 
An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel 
bedrooms and suites and ancillary plant rooms 

Application Number 8/22/1069/FUL 

Applicant Mr Morgan 

Agent Miss Heath, Savills 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Christchurch Town 
[...]
area, except where material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
development plan in this case comprises Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan 
Part 1 - Core Strategy (2014) and saved policies of the Christchurch Local Plan 
(2001). 
 
KS1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

KS2 Settlement hierarchy 

KS7 Role of town centres 

KS11 Transport and Development 

KS12 Parking provision 

PC6 Tourism 

HE1 Valuing and conserving our historic environment 

HE2 Design of new development 

HE3 Landscape quality 

ME1 Safeguarding Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

ME3 Sustainable Development Standards 

ME4 Renewable Energy Provision 

ME6 Flood Management, Mitigation and Defence 

 

Saved Policy BE5 Setting of Conservation Areas 

Saved policy ENV3 Pollution and existing development 

Saved policy ENV5 Drainage and new development 

Saved policy ENV21 Landscaping in new development 

Saved policy ET1 Redevelopment/change of use of tourist facilities 
 

37. Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
Parking Standards 2021 
Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

38. National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”/”Framework”)  
The policies in the Framework are material considerations which should be taken into 
account in dealing with applications 

29



 
Planning Assessment 

 
Principle of development 

 
39. There is a presumption in favour of sustainable development within the NPPF. 

Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that where policies which are most important for 
determining the application are out of date, planning permission must be granted 
unless policies in the Framework provide a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposals. The Core Strategy policies relevant to this application are considered to 
be up-to-date.  
 

40. The existing Hotel is an established business just outside of the town centre of 
Christchurch and as such its use has already been established. Policy PC6 seeks to 
promote visitor accommodation in sustainable locations a
[...]
ng hotel, in combination with other plans 
and projects and in the absence of avoidance and mitigation measures, likely to have 
a significant effect on the site. It has therefore been necessary for the Council, as the 
appropriate authority, to undertake an appropriate assessment of the implications for 
the protected site, in view of the site’s conservation objectives. 

 
87. The appropriate assessment has concluded that the likely significant effects arising 

from the proposal are wholly consistent with and inclusive of the effects detailed in 
the supporting policy documents. When there is a completed legal agreement the 
proposal will be wholly compliant with the necessary measures to prevent adverse 
effects on site integrity detailed within the documents: Dorset Heathlands Planning 
Framework 2020-2025 SPD. 

 
88. The appropriate assessment has concluded that the mitigation measures set out in 

the Dorset Heathlands 2020-2025 SPD can prevent adverse impacts on the integrity 
of the site. The SPD strategy includes Heathland Infrastructure Projects (HIPs) and 
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM). In relation to this 
development the Council will fund HIP provision via the Community Infrastructure 
Levy but SAMM, which forms the second strand of the strategy, requires 

38



that contributions be secured via s106 from hotel development. The contribution is 
calculated basing one bedroom on the same as one flat. Therefore, with 35 
additional bedrooms, this would equate to a financial contribution of £10,220.00. The 
strategic approach to access management is necessary to ensure that displacement 
does not occur across boundaries. 

 
89. The current application is currently not accompanied by a completed unilateral 

undertaking which should secure the necessary contribution towards Strategic 
Access Management and Monitoring in accordance with the Dorset Heathlands 
SPD.  This contribution does not relate to the provision of infrastructure, i
[...]
nt: Project No:

Dwg No:

Rev:DrawnRev. DetailsDate Chkd

·  All drawings are subject to Planning and Building Control consent.
·  The details shown are for design intent purposes only and are subject to further design development with suppliers and sub-contracters
·  Proposals subject to consultation and approval from Local Authority Building Control or an Approved Inspector 
·  All setting out dimensions should be checked on-site prior to construction and any discrepancies and/or omissions should be reported to the Architect immediately

Notes:

27 Glasshouse Studios, Fryern Court Road, Fordingbridge, Hampshire, SP6 1QX                     
T: (01425) 655806/653639     www.brightspacearchitects.com

©  BrightSpace Architects Ltd. Contractors must work only to figured dimensions which are to be checked on site Registered Office

- 27 Glasshouse Studios, Fryern Court Road, Fordingbridge, Hampshire, SP6 1QX. Registered Number - 07399008

  @ A1

A

PLANNING

3D Views

Captain's Club Hotel & Spa
Extension

201

20016

Scale -201

3D View 022
Scale -201

3D View 011

Scale -201

3D View 033

Scale -201

3D View 044

A 11/04/23 Drawing amendments as per the planning comments JV JT

58



20016 -  Captain’s Club Hotel & Spa | April 2023

captain’s club - proposed view from riverside

59



20016 -  Captain’s Club Hotel & Spa | April 2023

captain’s club - proposed view from rear

60



 

Planning Committee 

 

Application Address 32 Addington Place Christchurch BH23 3PB 

Proposal 
Two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 

(amended). 

Application Number 8/23/0027/HOU 

Applicant Mrs J Bennett 

Agent Mr Matt Bell 

Ward and Ward 

Member(s) 

Christchurch Town 

Cllr Cox 

Cllr Tarling 

Report status Public Report 

Meeting date 15 June 2023 

Summary of 

Recommendation 
Grant, subject to conditions 

Reason for Referral to 

Planning Committee 

Call-in by Cllr Cox on the following grounds; 

• Impact on neighbours from increased bulk and scale 

[...]
ities for additional parking would therefore 

likely be inadequate or impact on the rest of the residents.    

• A high proportion of the estate residents are older and do not wish to have such extensive and 

long-term development occurring within their quiet estate.  

In addition, a number of comments were made in respect of a covenant affecting the site and 

the wider estate.  The potential relevance of this is set out in para. 42 below.  

 

Key Issues 

16. The key issues involved with this proposal are: 

• The impact upon the character of the area 

• The impact on neighbours’ living conditions 

• Trees and Landscape 

• Flood risk 

17. These issues will be considered along with other matters relevant to this proposal below.  

Policy Context 

18. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that planning 
applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan for an area, 

65



 

except where material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this 
case comprises Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan Part 1 - Core Strategy (2014) 
and saved policies of the Christchurch Local Plan (2001).  

The following policies are of particular relevance in this case: 
 

 KS1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
KS2  Settlement Hierarchy 
KS11  Transport and Development  
KS12  Parking Provision  
ME6  Flood Management, Mitigation and Defence  
HE2  Design of new development  
HE3  Landscape Quality 
 
Christchurch Local Plan (2001) – Saved Policies 
  
H12  Residential infill development 
 

19. Supplementary Planning Documents; 

 

Parking Standards SPD 2022 

Christchurch Borough-Wide Character assessment (2003) 

 

20. National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”/”Framework”)  

 

Including in particular the following: 

Section 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development 

Paragraph 11 – 

“Plans and decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

….. 

For 
[...]
Client:

Job Title:

Drawing Title:

Drawn By:
MBell

Date:

Scale:

Dwg. No.

 Rev.

Planning

PROJECT STATUS

Mrs J Bennett
32 Addington Place
Stanpit
Christchurch
BH23 3PB

Proposed Side and Rear
Extension

Proposed Elevations

April 2023

MBA/100/006

This drawing is the copyright of MBA Architecture
Ltd. and may not be reproduced, copied in whole or
in part or altered without prior written permission.

Do not scale from these drawings. Use written
dimensions only. All dimensions to be checked on
site prior to commencement of work and/or
prefabrication.

MBA Architecture Ltd
306 Lymington Road
Highcliffe
Christchurch
Dorset
Tel: 01590 624794
E:mail: matt@mbaukltd.co.uk

1:50 @ A1

A Bay Window Added at ground floor.
07.02.2023 MBell

B. Scheme revised. 05.03.2023 MBell

B

77



N

EW

S

Midnight

Noon

midsummer sun

midwinter sun

Drain

3

0

N

EW

S

Midnight

Noon

midsummer sun

midwinter sun

Drain

3

0

É Copyright

Location plan details taken from details provided
by Ordnance Survey. These dimensions must be
checked and not scaled from this drawing.

Client:

Job Title:

Drawing Title:

Drawn By:
MBell

Date:

Scale:

Dwg. No.

 Rev.

Planning

PROJECT STATUS

Mrs J Bennett
32 Addington Place
Stanpit
Christchurch
BH23 3PB

Proposed Side and Rear
Extension

Sun Dial Plans

November 2022

MBA/100/007

This drawing is the copyright of MBA Architecture
Ltd. and may not be reproduced, copied in whole or
in part or altered without prior written permission.

Do not scale from these drawings. Use written
dimensions only. All dimensions to be checked on
site prior to commencement of work and/or
prefabrication.

MBA Architecture Ltd
306 Lymington Road
Highcliffe
Christchurch
Dorset
Tel: 01590 624794
E:mail: matt@mbaukltd.co.uk

1:100 @ A1 A

A. Boundary revised. 17.02.2023 MBell

78



Planning Committee  
  

Application Address  46 Winston Avenue, Poole, BH12 1PF  

Proposal  
Single storey side extension and alterations. Front porch and 
front dormer.  

Ap
[...]
nd does not 
alter or impinge upon the rights of adjoining landowners under common law or under 
the Party Wall Act 1996.  If any part of the development is physically attached to, or 
relies for support on, the neighbouring property the consent of the relevant 
landowners/occupiers will need to be obtained under the provisions of the Party Wall 
Act 1996.               

 
4. It is noted that the side extension hereby approved closely adjoins your neighbour's 

land.  This planning permission does not convey the right to enter land or to carry out 
works affecting or crossing the boundary with land which is not within your control 
without your neighbour's consent.  This is, however, a civil matter and this planning 
consent is granted without prejudice to this.       

 
Background Documents 
 

Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible 
and specifically relates to the application the subject of this report including all related 
consultation responses, representations and documents submitted by the applicant in 
respect of the application. 

 
 

85



This page is intentionally left blank

86



87



88



89



90



91



This page is intentionally left blank

92



Planning Committee  

  

Application Address  
Land at Aviation Business Park, Viscount Road, Hurn, Dorset BH23 
6NW 

Proposals 

1) Application 8/19/0864/FUL 

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 85,100 sqm 
GIA of Class B1, B2, B8 employment floorspace, of which no more 
than 34,000 sqm GIA shall be B1/B2 (Business and General 
Industrial), and of that, no more than 4,000 sqm GIA shall be B1a 
(Offices), with access and associated works. All matters reserved 
save for Access.  

2) Application 8/19/0870/FUL 

Development of estate road and drainage infrastructure with 
associated works (full).  

3) Application 8/19/0882/FUL 

Development of employment unit (use classes B1c, B2, B8) with 
access, landscaping, car parking and associated works (full) 

Applicant 
Imperial Park Bournemouth Ltd and Bournemouth International 
Airport 

Agent Robert Barnes 

Date Valid 16 May 2019 

Decision Due Date  16 June 2023 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Commons 

Cllr Phipps and Cllr Ricketts  

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 15 June 2023 

Status Public Report 

93

Agenda Item 6d



Report subject 

Seeking delegation from Committee Members to the Interim 
Director of Planning and Destination for determination and issue of 
all three decision notices with S106 agreements, following the 
Committee Minute in December 2021, which required referral back 
to Committee after 6 months, if S106 agreements had not been 
agreed and decisions issued. 

Executive summary  To provide an update on the planning applications at the Aviation 
Business Park and to seek delegation from Committee for Officers 
to determine the applications. 

Recommendations  

  
Members are recommended to delegate to the Interim Director of 
Planning and Destination the power to determine all of the following 
three applications: 

i. 8/19/0864/OUT for erection of up to 85,100 sqm of 
employment floorspace with access and associated 
works, 

ii. 8/19/0870/FUL for development of an estate road and 
drainage infrastructure with associate works 

iii. 8/19/0882/FUL for Development of employment unit with 
access, landscaping, car parking and associated works  

with power to negotiate and determine the wording, terms and 
associated documentation of any condition(s) and /or planning 
obligation(s) that the Interim Director of Planning and Destination 
considers necessary in relation to any such determinations and 
issue all relevant documentation/ decision notices. 

Reason for 
recommendations  

The Planning Committee resolved to approve three applications 
Aviation Business Park subject to completion of a Section 106 
agreement within a set timeframe of 6 months.  It was not possible 
to achieve completion of the legal agreements in 6 m
[...]


	20016 Captains Club Hotel 004B Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3 004 Site Location


	20016 Captains Club Hotel 005 Site Existing Ground
	20016 Captains Club Hotel 006 Site Existing Roof
	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_007 Site Proposed Ground_Rev A
	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_008 Site Proposed Roof_Rev A
	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_009 Proposed Site Section_Rev A
	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_100_Proposed GA GF & FF Plans_Rev A
	Sheets
	100 - Proposed GA Ground & First Floor Plans


	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_101_Proposed GA SF & TF Plans_Rev A
	Sheets
	101 - Proposed GA Second & Third Floor Plan


	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_102_Proposed GA Roof Plan_Rev A
	Sheets
	102 - Proposed GA Roof Plan


	20016_Captains Club Hotel_200_Proposed GA Elevations_Rev A
	Sheets
	200 - Proposed GA Elevations


	20016_Captain's Club Hotel_201_Proposed 3D Views_Rev A
	Sheets
	201 - 3D Views


	Captains Club Front Riverside Visual REV A
	Captains Club Rear Visual REV A


	6b 32 Addington Place, Christchurch BH23 3PB
	Combined Plans - 32 Addington Place
	Planning -002 Existing Floor Plans
	Planning -003 Elevations(1)
	Planning2-004 Proposed Location Plans(1)
	Planning2-005 Proposed Floor Plans(1)
	Planning2-006 Proposed Elevations(2)
	Planning -007 Sundial plans Rev A(3)


	6c 46 Winston Avenue, Poole, BH12 1PF
	Combined Plans - 46 Winston Avenue
	APP_23_00185_F -PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - AMENDED
	APP_23_00185_F-EXISTING ELEVATIONS
	APP_23_00185_F-EXISTING_FLOOR_PLANS
	APP_23_00185_F-PROPOSED_FLOOR_PLANS_-_AMENDED
	APP_23_00185_F-SITE PLAN


	6d Land at Aviation Business Park, Viscount Road, Hurn, Dorset BH23 6NW



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr P Hilliard – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr J Clements, Cllr M Gillett, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, 
Cllr P Sidaway, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr B Dove (In place of Cllr J 
Challinor) 

 
Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

 Cllr M Cox 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 

Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr J Challinor and Cllr D 
Flagg. 

 
9. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr B Dove substituted for Cllr J Challinor 
 

10. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr M Tarling declared that in relation to agenda item 6b, 32 Addington 
Place, Christchurch BH23 3PB, that they were pre-determined. They 
withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item after making a 

statement as a ward Councillor on behalf of local residents objecting to the 
application. 

 
Cllr G Martin – declared an other registerable interest in agenda item 6a, 
The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU, and 

withdrew from the meeting for the duration of this item 
 

11. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

12. Public Issues  
 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications as 

detailed under individual items below. 
 

 



– 2 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 June 2023 

 
13. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to D to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. There was an addendum sheet published on 
14 June 2023 which appears as Appendix E to these minutes. The 

Committee considered the planning applications in the order set out below: 
 

14. The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU  
 

Christchurch Town Ward 

 
8/22/1069/FUL 
 

An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel bedrooms and 
suites and ancillary plant rooms. 

 
Public Representations  
 

Objectors   
 Mark Stickland  
 David Buist, read out by the Democratic Services Officer on behalf of 

the objector 
 

Applicant/Supporters: 
 Peter Lamb 
 Andrew Emery, BCP Council 

 
Ward Councillors: 

Cllr M Cox 
  
Resolved that planning permission be REFUSED, contrary to the 
recommendation to grant set out in the Officer’s report, for the 

following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed extension to the hotel, by reason of its design, which 
introduces significant fenestration to the north elevation, scale which 
increases the building's height and projects closer to the nearest 

residential properties and the subsequent proximity to neighbours in 
Creedy Drive will adversely impact on living conditions at these 

neighbouring dwellings by reason of a loss of privacy, overlooking and 
light pollution and disturbance from north facing windows in the 
proposed extension. 

 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy HE2 of the Christchurch 

and East Dorset Local Plan Part 1 - Core Strategy (2014). 
 

2. The proposal is within 5Km of a Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI). This SSSI is also part of the designated Dorset Heathlands 
SPA (Special Protection Area) and Ramsar site and is also part of the 

Dorset Heaths SAC (Special Area of Conservation). The proximity of 



– 3 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 June 2023 

 
these European Sites (SPA and SAC) means that determination of the 

application should be undertaken with regard to the requirements of 
the Habitat Regulations 1994, in particular Regulations 48 and 49. If 
the Council had been minded to grant permission in all other respects 

it would have to carry out an appropriate assessment in accordance 
with the advice and procedures set out broadly in Circular 06/2005.  

 
 The applicant has failed to demonstrate in accordance with the 

Habitat Regulations that the proposals will cause no harm to the SPA 

and SAC heathland. It is clear, on the basis of advice from Natural 
England that, the proposed development would in combination with 

other plans and projects within close proximity to heathland and in the 
absence of any form of acceptable mitigation be likely to have an 
adverse effect on the heathland special features including those which 

are SPA and SAC features. Having regard to the Waddenzee 
judgement (ECJ case C-127/02) the Council is not in a position to be 

convinced that there is no reasonable scientific doubt to the contrary. 
For these reasons, and without needing to conclude the appropriate 
assessment, the proposal is considered contrary to the 

recommendations of the Berne Convention Standing Committee on 
urban development close to the Dorset Heathlands and also the 
provisions of the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework 2020-2025 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which took effect in 
November 2020. The proposal is also contrary to policy ME2 of the 

Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan. 
 
Voting: For – 6, Against – 5, Abstain – 1 

 
Notes: 

 
The motion was moved and seconded with an additional reason to refuse 
regarding the scale, bulk and mass impact on heritage assets contrary to 

Policy BE5 of the Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan and the impact 
on conservation areas contrary to Policy HE1 of the Christchurch and East 

Dorset Local Plan. 
 
A motion to amend the initial motion to remove this reason from the 

substantive motion was moved and seconded.  
 

Voting: For – 8, Against – 4  
 
This reason was therefore removed from the list of reasons for refusal for 

the substantive motion. 
 

15. 32 Addington Place, Christchurch BH23 3PB  
 

Christchurch Town Ward 

 
8/23/0027/HOU 

 
Two storey side extension and single storey rear extension (amended). 



– 4 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 June 2023 

 
 

Public Representations  
 
Objectors   

 Residents of Addington Place represented by Cllr M Tarling 
 

Applicant/Supporters: 
 Matt Bell (also read a statement on behalf of the applicant) 

 

Ward Councillors: 
 Cllr M Cox 

 Cllr M Tarling 
 
Resolved that planning permission be GRANTED in accordance with 

the recommendation set out in the Officer’s report. 

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 3 
 
Notes: 

 
Prior to this, a move to refuse the application was seconded but not carried: 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 8, Abstain – 1   

 
16. 46 Winston Avenue, Poole, BH12 1PF  

 
Alderney and Bourne Valley Ward 
 

APP/23/00185/F 
 

Single storey side extension and alterations. Front porch and front dormer. 
 

There were no public representations 
 
Resolved that planning permission be GRANTED in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the Officer’s report. 
 

Voting: Unanimous  

 
17. Land at Aviation Business Park, Viscount Road, Hurn, Dorset BH23 6NW  

 

Commons Ward 
 

1) 8/19/0864/OUT  
 
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 85,100 sqm GIA 

of Class B1, B2, B8 employment floorspace, of which no more than 
34,000 sqm GIA shall be B1/B2 (Business and General Industrial), 

and of that, no more than 4,000 sqm GIA shall be B1a (Offices), with 
access and associated works. All matters reserved save for Access.  
 

2) Application 8/19/0870/FUL  
 



– 5 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 June 2023 

 
Development of estate road and drainage infrastructure with 

associated works (full).  
 

3) Application 8/19/0882/FUL  

 
Development of employment unit (use classes B1c, B2, B8) with 

access, landscaping, car parking and associated works (full)  
 

There were no public representations. 

 
Resolved that the Director of Planning and Destination be delegated 

the power to determine all of the applications: with power to negotiate 

and determine the wording, terms and associated documentation of 

any condition(s) and /or planning obligation(s) that the Director of 

Planning and Destination considers necessary in relation to any such 

determinations and issue all relevant documentation/ decision 

notices. 

 

Voting: For - 12, Against – 1  
 

 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.43 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


